1Scientific RepoRts | 7:45110 | DOI: 10.1038/srep45110
Topology Optimisation of
Wideband Coaxial-to-Waveguide
Transitions
Emadeldeen Hassan1,2, Daniel Noreland1, Eddie Wadbro1 & Martin Berggren1
To maximize the matching between a coaxial cable and rectangular waveguides, we present a
computational topology optimisation approach that decides for each point in a given domain whether

22 ,
where Sl =  − exp(− i2βl) is the reflection coefficient of the sliding short component, with the short placed at posi-
tion l, and β is the frequency dependent wavenumber of the dominant TE10 mode. After measuring Γ  for 15 val-
ues of l spaced 2.5 mm apart, the S-parameters were found using non-linear regression. For validation, S11 was
also measured directly with the transition connected to a matched load, with very similar results.
Conclusion
We used a topology optimisation approach to design coaxial-to-rectangle waveguide transitions. The approach
allows designs to be found, from scratch, without any other geometrical assumptions than the outer dimensions.
This design freedom can potentially find shapes that would otherwise be very difficult to conceive. The proposed
transitions are suitable for mass production by standard microstrip technology, and require only one assembly
step for installation inside the waveguides. One of the designs is successfully validated experimentally, with good
agreement between simulations and experimental results.
References
1. Wheeler, G. Broadband waveguide-to-coax transitions. In 1958 IRE International Convention Record vol. 5, 182–185 (1957).
2. Deshpande, M., Das, B. & Sanyal, G. Analysis of an end launcher for an X-band rectangular waveguide. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Tech. 27, 731–735, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1979.1129715 (1979).
3. Saad, S. A more accurate analysis and design of coaxial-to-rectangular waveguide end launcher. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.
38, 129–134, doi: 10.1109/22.46421 (1990).
4. Sadiku, M. N. Numerical Techniques in Electromagnetics second edn (CRC Press, 2001).
5. Bang, J.-H. & Ahn, B.-C. Coaxial-to-circular waveguide transition with broadband mode-free operation. Electronics Letters 50,
1453–1454, doi: 10.1049/el.2014.2667 (2014).
6. Yi, W., Li, E., Guo, G. & Nie, R. An X-band coaxial-to-rectangular waveguide transition. In ICMTCE 2011 129–131 (2011).
7. Rudakov, V., Sledkov, V., Mayorov, A. & Manuilov, M. Compact wide-band coaxial-to waveguide microwave transitions for X and
Ku bands. In ICATT 2013 475–477 (2013).
8. Tako, N., Levine, E., Kabilo, G. & Matzner, H. Investigation of thick coax-to-waveguide transitions. In EuCAP 2014 908–911 (2014).
9. Simeoni, M., Coman, C. & Lager, I. Patch end-launchers-a family of compact colinear coaxial-to-rectangular waveguide transitions.
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 54, 1503–1511, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2006.871923 (2006).
10. Sigmund, O. On the usefulness of non-gradient approaches in topology optimization. Struct. Multidiscip. Optim. 43, 589–596, doi:
10.1007/s00158-011-0638-7 (2011).
11. Bendsøe, M. P. & Sigmund, O. Topology Optimization. Theory, Methods, and Applications (Springer, 2003).
12. Deaton, J. D. & Grandhi, R. V. A survey of structural and multidisciplinary continuum topology optimization: post 2000. Struct.
Multidiscip. Optim. 49, 1–38, doi: 10.1007/s00158-013-0956-z (2014).
13. Dühring, M. B., Jensen, J. S. & Sigmund, O. Acoustic design by topology optimization. Journal of Sound and Vibration 317, 557–575,
doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jsv.2008.03.042 (2008).
14. Wadbro, E. Analysis and design of acoustic transition sections for impedance matching and mode conversion. Struct. Multidiscip.
Optim. 50, 395–408, doi: 10.1007/s00158-014-1058-2 (2014).
15. Andkjær, J., Johansen, V., Friis, K. & Sigmund, O. Inverse design of nanostructured surfaces for color effects. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 31,
164–174, doi: 10.1364/JOSAB.31.000164 (2014).
16. Otomori, M., Andkjaer, J., Sigmund, O., Izui, K. & Nishiwaki, S. Inverse design of dielectric materials by topology optimization.
Progress In Electromagnetics Research 127, 93–120 (2012).
17. Nomura, T., Sato, K., Taguchi, K., Kashiwa, T. & Nishiwaki, S. Structural topology optimization for the design of broadband
dielectric resonator antennas using the finite difference time domain technique. Int. J. Num. Meth. Eng. 71, 1261–1296 (2007).
18. Erentok, A. & Sigmund, O. Topology optimization of sub-wavelength antennas. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 59, 58–69, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2010.2090451 (2011).
19. Aage, N., Mortensen, N. A. & Sigmund, O. Topology optimization of metallic devices for microwave applications. Int. J. Num. Meth.
Eng. 83, 228–248, doi: 10.1002/nme.2837 (2010).
20. Diaz, A. R. & Sigmund, O. A topology optimization method for design of negative permeability metamaterials. Struct. Multidiscip.
Optim. 41, 163–177, doi: 10.1007/s00158-009-0416-y (2010).
21. Yamasaki, S., Nomura, T., Kawamoto, A., Sato, K. & Nishiwaki, S. A level set-based topology optimization method targeting metallic
waveguide design problems. Int. J. Num. Meth. Eng. 87, 844–868, doi: 10.1002/nme.3135 (2011).
22. Nomura, T. et al. Topology optimization method for microstrips using boundary condition representation and adjoint analysis. In
EuMC2013 632–635 (2013).
23. Hassan, E., Wadbro, E. & Berggren, M. Topology optimization of metallic antennas. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 62, 2488–2500,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2309112 (2014).
24. Hassan, E., Wadbro, E. & Berggren, M. Patch and ground plane design of microstrip antennas by material distribution topology
optimization. Progress In Electromagnetics Research B 59, 89–102 (2014).
25. Hassan, E., Noreland, D., Augustine, R., Wadbro, E. & Berggren, M. Topology optimization of planar antennas for wideband near-
field coupling. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 63, 4208–4213, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2449894 (2015).
26. Hassan, E. Topology optimization of antennas and waveguide transitions. Ph.D. thesis, Dept. of Computing Science, Umeå University
(2015).
27. Aage, N. & Egede Johansen, V. Topology optimization of microwave waveguide filters. ArXiv e-prints https://arxiv.org/
abs/1609.02140 (2016).